December 11, 1998
William M. Young, Jr.
McNees, Wallace & Nurick
100 Pine Street

P.O.Box 1166

Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166
Dear Mr. Young:

ISSUE: This office is in receipt of your letter of November 25, 1998 wherein you ask whether an importing distributor may purchase 100% of the stock of another
importing distributor licensee after it ceases operations and places its license in safekeeping.

OPINION: Section 438(b) of the Pennsylvania Liquor Code states that no person shall possess or be issued more than one distributor or importing distributor's
license. [47 P.S. Section 4-438(b)]. If an importing distributor purchased 100% of the stock of another importing distributor licensee, it would then possess and
control more than importing distributor license in violation of section 438. Whether one of the licenses is in safekeeping has no effect on the issue of one entity
possessing two importing distributor licenses. The case law on licenses in safekeeping merely provides that a licensee whose license has been suspended or is
in safekeeping has neither the rights nor obligations of a licensee with regard to its operation. These cases do not support the argument that a licensee does not
have to meet the basic requirements of the Liquor Code in order to have the Board issue it a license.

THIS OPINION APPLIES ONLY TO THE FACTUAL SITUATION DESCRIBED HEREIN AND DOES NOT INSULATE THE LICENSEE OR OTHERS FROM
CONSEQUENCES OF CONDUCT OCCURRING PRIOR TO ITS ISSUANCE. THE PROPRIETY OF THE PROPOSED CONDUCT HAS BEEN ADDRESSED
ONLY UNDER THE LIQUOR CODE AND REGULATIONS. THE LAWS AND POLICIES ON WHICH THIS OPINION IS BASED ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE BY
THE LEGISLATURE OR THE PENNSYLVANIA LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD.

Very truly yours,

FAITH S. DIEHL

CHIEF COUNSEL

cc: Bureau of Liquor Control Enforcement, Refer to: (717) 783-9454
Pennsylvania State Police FAX: (717) 787-8820
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